Techniques of Combined
Gas Chromatograph)/
Mass Spectrometry:
Applications in Organic Analysis

. WILLIAM MCFADDEN



Techniques of Combined
Gas Chromatograph)/ |
Mass Spectrometry:
Applications in Organic Analysis

WILLIAM MCFADDEN

Space Sciences Laboratory
University of California, Berkeley

A Wiley-Interscience Publication
JOHN WILEY AND SONS

New York  London Sydney  Toronto



Copyright © 1973, by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this book may be reproduced by any means,
nor transmitted, nor translated into a machine language
without the written permission of the publisher

Library of Congress Cataloging igi Publication Data
McFadden, William Hys 1927-

Techniques of combined, gis chromatqgraphy/mass
. spectrometry. -

‘A Wiley-Interscience publication.” .

1. Gas chromatography. 2. Mass spectrometry
3. Chemistry, Organic. I. Title.

QD272.C44M3 547'.34'926 . 13-6916
ISBN 0-471-58388—-X

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 S 4 3 2 1

-



Preface

It is now sixteen years since the first attempt to couple gas chromatography
with mass spectrometry.’ Both of these techniques were proven, powerful
analytical tools and their merger was inevitable. Many technical and financial
obstacles had to be overcome, but developments of the past decade have suc-
cessfully reduced these problems. Today, GCMS analysis is applied in every
branch of organic chemistry.? 3

To understand GCMS, the chemist must be knowledgeable in gas chrom-
atography, mass spectrometry, vacuum technology, and computer science. In
addition, he must have a feeling for interface problems and the necessary
operational modifications. Many excellent textbooks are available for each of
the individual disciplines. Unfortunately, these texts give scant consideration
to the interface between the combined instruments, and necessary operational
modifications are seldom discussed. Vacuum technology, for example, is very
important in GCMS. but it is glossed over in almost every standard mass spec-
trometry text.

The purpose of this book is to provide the organic chemist with a single
volume that gives the necessary background for understanding GCMS. Fach
of the important technologies is considered. Special emphasis is given to the
GCMS interface and to the problems and restraints demanded in the combined
system.

The text material has been carefully selected from the many questions
that have been posed during the ten years in which | have lectured on GCMS.
It has always been obvious that a beginner in.GCMS is familiar with the prob-
fems of gas chromatography but not with those of mass spectrometry. Con-
sequently, the discussion of mass spectrometric instrumentation (Chapter 2)
is considerably more extensive than that of gas chromatographic instrumenta-
tion. At times, the reader may even feel that Chapter 2 is not directed toward
GCMS per se. Nevertheless, every section illustrates some important facet of
GCMS. For example, comparison of the two popular double-focusing mass
spectrometers (Mattauch-Herzog and Nier-Johnson) is given because of the sig-
nificant difference that the double-focus mode plays in recording high-resolution
mass spectra. The other sections are similarly chosen because of a direct rela-
tionship to the overall theme of GCMS.



PREFACE

My experience in computerization of the GCMS system has been as a
user rather than as a developer. However, Chapter 7 is not written with the
purpose of teaching computer technology, but rather with illustrating the
importance of automatic data treatment in GCMS, and evaluating various
output options in current use. Throughout the chapter, the reader is contin-
ually reminded of the cost of this tool relative to the anticipated use and is
urged to evaluate fully both the advantages and disadvantages of automation.

Interpretation of mass spectral data is outside the scope of the present
volume and except for a discussion on computer interpretation of GCMS
data, the subject has been avoided. There are many excellent textbooks on
mass spectral interpretation®*! which the reader will find more entertaining
than a hurried chapter in a book primarily devoted to GCMS techniques.

The final chapter presents a selection of GCMS applications from several
fields of organic chemistry and biochemistry. Originally, I had intended to
write this section by the conyentional method of reviewing significant papers
from the literature. However, such an approach can lead to a sterile review
that omits the more exciting, personal facets of a research program. To
avoid such flatness, I invited several GCMS users to write a two’ or three-page
review of their favorite application. The response was extremely gratifying.
Most of the applications have thus been described by the original workers and
reflect their interests and enthusiasms. For my part, editorial changes have
been minimal, although comments were added to some examples to emphasize
specific points. The selfless cooperation of these coauthors has provided an
unexpected personal reward, and 1 will always be indebted for this display of
true scientific devotion.

The author also acknowledges the help and encouragement given by his
many- professional friends and coworkers. Special thanks are due to Dr. A. L.
Burlingame for urging me to write this volume and for his support during my
stay at the Space Sciences Laboratory. I wish to thank members of the Space
Sciences Mass Spectrometry Group who have provided me with data, informa-
tion, and stimulating discussion.

It is impossible to mention everyone who has worked with me over the
past decade and contributed to my appreciation of GCMS, but it is necessary
to thank my early coworkers, Drs. Roy Teranishi and Ron Buttery, for con-
tributing indispensable gas chromatographic expertise. Mr. Dale Black, who
worked with me from 1961 to 1967 in the mass spectrometry laboratory at
Western Regional Laboratories (USDA, Albany, California), deserves special
mention for his tireless efforts that assured the success of each new project.



PREFACE

There is an endless list of friends who have given encouragement, have
read and criticized parts of the book, have made innumerable suggestions, and
have supplied data and information. 1 thank each of them most sincerely.

Berkeley, California W. H. McFadden



List of Contributors

Klaus Biemann

Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

E. J. Bonelli
Finnigan Corporation
Sunnyvale, California 94086

R. G. Buttery

Western Regional Research Laboratory
U. S. Department of Agriculture
Berkeley, California 94710

J. R. Chapman
AEI Scientific Apparatus Ltd.
Manchester, England

C. E. Costello

Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

J. N. Damico

Division of Chemistry and Physics

Office of Science, Bureau of Foods

Food and Drug Administration

U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Washingten, D. C. 20204

1. Dzidic

Institute for Lipid Research
Baylor College of Medicine
Houston, Texas 77025



LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS ™~

B. S. Finkle

Santa Clara County
Laboratory of Criminalistics
875 North San Pedro Street
San Jose, California 95110

R. A. Flath

Western Marketing and Nutrition Division
U. S. Department of Agriculture

Albany, California 94710

H. J. Forster

Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

E. J. Gallegos
Chevron Research Company
Richmond, California 94802

K. Habfast
Varian MAT
GMBH

Bremen, Germany

J. Hoffman
Varian MAT
GMBH

Bremen, Germany

E. C. Horning

Institute for Lipid Research
Baylor College of Medicine
Houston, Texas 77025

M. G. Horning

Institute for Lipid Research
Baylor College of Medicine
Houston, Texas 77025



J. A. Kelley

Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

K. E. Matsumoto
Stanford University
Stanford, California 94305

K. H. Maurer
Variant MAT
GMBH

Bremen, Germany

T. R. Mon

Western Marketing and Nutrition Division
U. S. Department of Agriculture

Albany, California 94710

H. Nau

Department of Chemistry -
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

N. Nicolaides

Department of Biochemistry
University of Southern California
School of Medicine

Los Angeles, California 90033

Linus Pauling
Stanford University
Stanford, California 94305

A. B. Robinson
Stanford University
Stanford, California 94305

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS



LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

T. Sakai

Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

Roy Teranishi

Western Marketing and Nutrition Division
U. S. Department of Agriculture

Albany, California 94710

Paul Vallon

Givaudan Corporation

100 Delawanna Avenue
Clifton, New Jersey 07014

J. P. Walradt
International Flavors and Fragrances
Union Beach, New Jersey 07735

J. Throck Watson
Department of Pharmacology
Vanderbilt University
Nashville, Tenn. 37232



contents

Chapter 1.

Chapter 2.

—

Introduction

The Relationship of Components of a Mass Spectrometer
to the Requirements of GCMS Analysis

A. Inlet Systems (other than GCMSY

. The Standard Batch Inlet

2. The Direct Probe Inlet

[ S

W N

o e

B. lonization Methods

. Electron Impact
. Chemical Ionization
. Field Ionization

~

C. Mass Analyzers

. The Single-Focusing Magnetic Deflection Mass

Spectrometer

The Double-Focusing Mass Spectrometer
The Time-of-Flight Mass Spectrometer
The Quadrupole Mass Spectrometer

D. Amplification and Recording

The Electrometer Amplifier

The Electron Multiplier

The Oscillographic Recorder

The Magnetic Tape Recorder
Photoplate Recording of Mass Spectra

15

15
24
31

35
36

39

51

57
58

67
68



CONTENTS

>t —

Chapter 3.

t2

Chapter 4.

Db

E. Overall Mass Spectrometer Sensitivity

Basic Mass Spectrometer Sensitivity
Efficiency of Sample Utilization
The Meaning of Sensitivity in Mass Spectrometry

Fundamentals of Gas Chromatography Pertinent
to GCMS Operation

A. Introduction

B. Types of Columns

. Packed Columns
. Open Tubular Columns

C. Choice of Stationary Phase

. Liquid Phase Characteristics

Role of Scparation Efficiency in GCMS’
D. The Carrier Gas
E. The Injector

F. Use of the Gas Chromatograph as an Auxiliary
Detector in GCMS

. Retention Indices
. Specific Detectors

Application of Elementary Vacuum Technology in
GCMS Systems

A. Mass Spectrometric Vacuum Requirements

Effect of Oxygen on Filament Life
The Carrier Gas Background Spectrum
Effect of lon-Molecule Reactions
Regulation of Electron Beam

Danger of Electric Discharge

Mean Free Path Requirements

70

71
73
76

79

79

81

81
82

89

89
97

101

105

107

107
108

113

113

114
114
115
116
116
117



Chapter

Chapter

W DY

>

b9 =

w

(387

SR

CONTENTS

B. Evaluation of Vacuum Pumping Efficiency

Conductance of the Total Pumping System
Conductance of Gas Through Tubes and Orifices
Vacuum Pumps

Measurement of Vacuum Pressure

C. Miscellaneous Vacuum Hardware

. Vacuum Valves
. Vacuum Couplings

The GCMS Interface
A. Introduction

B. The GCMS Interface without a Molecular
Separator

. Standard Vacuum System
. High Speed Vacuum System

C. The GCMS Interface with Molecular Separators

General Considerations

The Effusion Separator

The Jet Separator

The Semi-Permeable Membrane Separator
Measurement of Separator Efficiencies
Comparison of Different Separators

Operational Techniques of the GCMS System
A. Developing the Gas Chromatographic Method

B. Establishing the Mass Spectrometric Operating
Pressure

C. Temperature Control in the GCMS Interface

. General Considerations

Interface Silylation

. Derivative Formation

121

121
124
131
140

146

146
153

157

157

158

158
163

164

164
169
183
188
206
213

222

222

228

229

229
234
236



Chapter

CONTENTS

W B G

W -

D. Scan Techniques

. Scan Rate as a Function of Resolution and

Frequency Response
Scanning the Mass Spectrum

E. Monitoring the Chronfatographic Run

. Conventional Gas Chromatographic Detectors

Total lon Monitors
Oscilloscope Display

F. Manual Treatment of GCMS Data

. Mass Marking Raw Spectra
. Normalization of Raw Spectra
. Interpretation of GCMS Data

The Role of the Computer in GCMS

A. Why Use a Computer?

. Time Saving

Increased Efficiency

B. The Basic Computer System

Signal Controller
Multiplexor
Analog-to-Digital Convertor
The Computer
Input/Qutput Devices

C. Computer Acquisition and Reduction of GCMS
Data

Calibration

On-Line Acquisition of Data

Direct Storage of GCMS Data on Magnetic Tape
Output Options

239
239

244

256

256
257
258
266
267

269
271

278

278

278
281

284

285
285
286
291
293

294

294
295
298
298



‘CONTENTS

D. Computer Identification of GCMS Data 307
1. File Search 307
2. Computer Interpretation of Mass Spectra 318

E. The Future of Computers in GCMS 327

Chapter 8. Applications of GCMS 330

A. Flavors and Fragrances 330
1. The Fiavor of Bell Peppers. R. G. Buttery ) 330
2. Computer Data Acquisition and Processing of Low- 334

Resolution GCMS Data in Flavor Research. Paul

Vallon

B. Geochemistry ) 342
1. Analysis of the Saturated Fraction of Green River 342

Shale Extract. E.J. Gallegos
2. Applications of the Double-Beam Measurement 350

Technique. J. R. Chapman

C. Biochemistry 358

1. Sequence Determination of Proteins and Peptides by 358
GCMS—Computer Analysis of Complex Hydrolysis
Mixtures. H.J. Forster, J. A. Kelley, H. Nau, and

K. Biemann
2. Analysis of the Branched Fatty Acids of the Human 367
Skin Surface by GCMS. N. Nicolaides
D. Clinical and Forensic Chemistry 375
1. Hdentification of Volatile Compounds in Human 375

Urine. K. L. Matsumoto, A. B. Robinson, Linus
Pauling, R. A. Flath, T. R. Mon, and Roy Teranishi

2. Identification of Drugs in Body Fluids, Particularly in 377
Emergency Cases of Acute Poisoning. C. E. Costelfo,
T. Sakai, and K. Biemann

3. Applications of GCMS to Toxicological Problems. 384
B. S. Finkle



CONTENTS

E. Ecology Studies

. Analytical Chemistry at Sea. E. J. Bonelli

F. Special Techniques

. A GCMS-Computer System for On-Line Acquisition,

Reduction, and Display of Multiple Ion Detection
Data in Prostaglandin Analysis. ' J. Throck Watson

. Detection of Drugs and Drug Metabolites Using

Chemical lonization GCMS. 1. Dzidic, E. C. Horning,
and M. G. Homing

. Photographic vs. Electrical Recordihg in High-

Resolution GCMS. K. Habfast, K. H. Maurer, and
G. Hoffman ’

. Simultaneous Use of Nitrogen, Sulfur, and Flame

Ionization Detectors as an Ancillary Aid in GCMS.
J. P. Walradt

. Field Ionization Mass Spectrometry of GLE€ Effluents.

J. N. Damico

REFERENCES

INDEX

391
391

396
396

401
408
414
417

423

451



Introduction

Before the advent of combined gas chromatography/mass spectrometry
(GCMS),! 12-14 it was impractical to consider a complete qualitative analy-
sis on a complex organic mixture of 20 components or more. Even the sep-
aration and identification of two or three major components could require
more than a year's work using classical analytical methods. The minimum
quantity of sample needed for each component was usually several milligrams.
In contrast, today an organic chemist may submit a mixture containing 100
components (to the 0.1% level) to a GCMS laboratory and expect, within a
day or two, some degree of qualitative identification for nearly every peak.
Furthermore, this analysis will be performed on less than a milligram of the
total mixture. The chromatogram shown in Figure 1.1 provides a typical
example. Each numbered peak, including even such miniscule components
(less than 0.1%) as peaks 45, 50, 70, 75, etc., was identified.!®

Gas-liquid partition chromatography was first introduced in 1952.'6
The analytical applications of this powerful separation mbthod were recog-
nized immediately, and within three or four years, gas chromatography was
used in many laboratories for both qualitative and quantitative organic anal-
ysis. Excellent results were easily obtained. The initial success was so exci-
ting that many chemists jested that the other methods of instrumental anal-
ysis were obsolete. Quite the contrary. Like any other good research tool,
gas chromatography opened up many new analytical problems as it solved
old ones.

In its simplest form, qualitative analysis by gas chromatography is per-
formed using the retention time of the unknown as a means of identification.
This direct approach may be the best for easy straight-forward analyses, but

1



