Techniques of Combined
Gas Chromatography/
Mass Spectrometry:
Applications in Organic Analysis

WILLIAM MCFADDEN

Techniques of Combined Gas Chromatography/ Mass Spectrometry:

Applications in Organic Analysis

WILLIAM MCFADDEN

Space Sciences Laboratory
University of California, Berkeley

A Wiley-Interscience Publication JOHN WILEY AND SONS New York London Sydney

Toronto

Copyright © 1973, by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this book may be reproduced by any means, nor transmitted, nor translated into a machine language without the written permission of the publisher

Library of Congress Cataloging is Publication Data

McFadden, William Har 1927 — Techniques of combined as chromatography/mass spectrometry.

"A Wiley-Interscience publication."

1. Gas chromatography. 2. Mass spectrometry

3. Chemistry, Organic. I. Title. QD272.C44M3 547

ISBN 0-471-58388-X

547'.34'926 73-6916

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Preface

It is now sixteen years since the first attempt to couple gas chromatography with mass spectrometry. Both of these techniques were proven, powerful analytical tools and their merger was inevitable. Many technical and financial obstacles had to be overcome, but developments of the past decade have successfully reduced these problems. Today, GCMS analysis is applied in every branch of organic chemistry. ^{2, 3}

To understand GCMS, the chemist must be knowledgeable in gas chromatography, mass spectrometry, vacuum technology, and computer science. In addition, he must have a feeling for interface problems and the necessary operational modifications. Many excellent textbooks are available for each of the individual disciplines. Unfortunately, these texts give scant consideration to the interface between the combined instruments, and necessary operational modifications are seldom discussed. Vacuum technology, for example, is very important in GCMS, but it is glossed over in almost every standard mass spectrometry text.

The purpose of this book is to provide the organic chemist with a single volume that gives the necessary background for understanding GCMS. Each of the important technologies is considered. Special emphasis is given to the GCMS interface and to the problems and restraints demanded in the combined system.

The text material has been carefully selected from the many questions that have been posed during the ten years in which I have lectured on GCMS. It has always been obvious that a beginner in GCMS is familiar with the problems of gas chromatography but not with those of mass spectrometry. Consequently, the discussion of mass spectrometric instrumentation (Chapter 2) is considerably more extensive than that of gas chromatographic instrumentation. At times, the reader may even feel that Chapter 2 is not directed toward GCMS per se. Nevertheless, every section illustrates some important facet of GCMS. For example, comparison of the two popular double-focusing mass spectrometers (Mattauch-Herzog and Nier-Johnson) is given because of the significant difference that the double-focus mode plays in recording high-resolution mass spectra. The other sections are similarly chosen because of a direct relationship to the overall theme of GCMS.

My experience in computerization of the GCMS system has been as a user rather than as a developer. However, Chapter 7 is not written with the purpose of teaching computer technology, but rather with illustrating the importance of automatic data treatment in GCMS, and evaluating various output options in current use. Throughout the chapter, the reader is continually reminded of the cost of this tool relative to the anticipated use and is urged to evaluate fully both the advantages and disadvantages of automation.

Interpretation of mass spectral data is outside the scope of the present volume and except for a discussion on computer interpretation of GCMS data, the subject has been avoided. There are many excellent textbooks on mass spectral interpretation⁴⁻¹¹ which the reader will find more entertaining than a hurried chapter in a book primarily devoted to GCMS techniques.

The final chapter presents a selection of GCMS applications from several fields of organic chemistry and biochemistry. Originally, I had intended to write this section by the conventional method of reviewing significant papers from the literature. However, such an approach can lead to a sterile review that omits the more exciting, personal facets of a research program. To avoid such flatness, I invited several GCMS users to write a two or three-page review of their favorite application. The response was extremely gratifying. Most of the applications have thus been described by the original workers and reflect their interests and enthusiasms. For my part, editorial changes have been minimal, although comments were added to some examples to emphasize specific points. The selfless cooperation of these coauthors has provided an unexpected personal reward, and I will always be indebted for this display of true scientific devotion.

The author also acknowledges the help and encouragement given by his many professional friends and coworkers. Special thanks are due to Dr. A. L. Burlingame for urging me to write this volume and for his support during my stay at the Space Sciences Laboratory. I wish to thank members of the Space Sciences Mass Spectrometry Group who have provided me with data, information, and stimulating discussion.

It is impossible to mention everyone who has worked with me over the past decade and contributed to my appreciation of GCMS, but it is necessary to thank my early coworkers, Drs. Roy Teranishi and Ron Buttery, for contributing indispensable gas chromatographic expertise. Mr. Dale Black, who worked with me from 1961 to 1967 in the mass spectrometry laboratory at Western Regional Laboratories (USDA, Albany, California), deserves special mention for his tireless efforts that assured the success of each new project.

PREFACE

There is an endless list of friends who have given encouragement, have read and criticized parts of the book, have made innumerable suggestions, and have supplied data and information. I thank each of them most sincerely.

Berkeley, California

W. H. McFadden

List of Contributors

Klaus Biemann
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

E. J. Bonelli Finnigan Corporation Sunnyvale, California 94086

R. G. Buttery
Western Regional Research Laboratory
U. S. Department of Agriculture
Berkeley, California 94710

J. R. Chapman AEI Scientific Apparatus Ltd. Manchester, England

C. E. Costello
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

J. N. Damico
Division of Chemistry and Physics
Office of Science, Bureau of Foods
Food and Drug Administration
U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Washington, D. C. 20204

I. Dzidic Institute for Lipid Research Baylor College of Medicine Houston, Texas 77025

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

B. S. Finkle
Santa Clara County
Laboratory of Criminalistics
875 North San Pedro Street
San Jose, California 95110

R. A. Flath
Western Marketing and Nutrition Division
U. S. Department of Agriculture
Albany, California 94710

H. J. Förster
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

E. J. Gallegos Chevron Research Company Richmond, California 94802

K. Habfast Varian MAT GMBH Bremen, Germany

J. Hoffman Varian MAT GMBH Bremen, Germany

E. C. Horning Institute for Lipid Research Baylor College of Medicine Houston, Texas 77025

M. G. Horning Institute for Lipid Research Baylor College of Medicine Houston, Texas 77025

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

J. A. Kelley
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

K. E. Matsumoto Stanford University Stanford, California 94305

K. H. Maurer Variant MAT GMBH Bremen, Germany

T. R. Mon Western Marketing and Nutrition Division U. S. Department of Agriculture Albany, California 94710

H. Nau
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

N. Nicolaides
Department of Biochemistry
University of Southern California
School of Medicine
Los Angeles, California 90033

Linus Pauling Stanford University Stanford, California 94305

A. B. Robinson Stanford University Stanford, California 94305

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

T. Sakai
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass. 02139

Roy Teranishi Western Marketing and Nutrition Division U. S. Department of Agriculture Albany, California 94710

Paul Vallon Givaudan Corporation 100 Delawanna Avenue Clifton, New Jersey 07014

J. P. Walradt International Flavors and Fragrances Union Beach, New Jersey 07735

J. Throck Watson
Department of Pharmacology
Vanderbilt University
Nashville, Tenn. 37232

Contents

Chapter	1.	Introduction	1
Chapter	2.	The Relationship of Components of a Mass Spectrometer to the Requirements of GCMS Analysis	8
		A. Inlet Systems (other than GCMS)	9
	1.	The Standard Batch Inlet	9
	2.	The Direct Probe Inlet	12
		B. Ionization Methods	15
	1.	Electron Impact	15
	2.	Chemical Ionization	24
	3.	Field Ionization	31
		C. Mass Analyzers	35
	1.	The Single-Focusing Magnetic Deflection Mass Spectrometer	36
	2.	The Double-Focusing Mass Spectrometer	39
		The Time-of-Flight Mass Spectrometer	46
		The Quadrupole Mass Spectrometer	51
		D. Amplification and Recording	57
	1.	The Electrometer Amplifier	58
	2.	The Electron Multiplier	60
	3.	The Oscillographic Recorder	64
	4.	The Magnetic Tape Recorder	67
	5.	Photoplate Recording of Mass Spectra	68

		E. Overall Mass Spectrometer Sensitivity	70
	1.	Basic Mass Spectrometer Sensitivity	71
	2.	Efficiency of Sample Utilization	73
		The Meaning of Sensitivity in Mass Spectrometry	76
Chapter	3.	Fundamentals of Gas Chromatography Pertinent to GCMS Operation	79
		A. Introduction	79
		B. Types of Columns	81
	1.	Packed Columns	81
		Open Tubular Columns	82
		C. Choice of Stationary Phase	89
	1	Liquid Phase Characteristics	89
		Role of Separation Efficiency in GCMS'	97
		D. The Carrier Gas	101
		E. The Injector	105
		F. Use of the Gas Chromatograph as an Auxiliary Detector in GCMS	107
	1.	Retention Indices	107
		Specific Detectors	108
Chapter	4.	Application of Elementary Vacuum Technology in GCMS Systems	113
		A. Mass Spectrometric Vacuum Requirements	113
	1	Effect of Oxygen on Filament Life	114
			114
		•	115
			116
			116
		Mean Free Path Requirements	117
Chapter	 4. 2. 4. 5. 	F. Use of the Gas Chromatograph as an Auxiliary Detector in GCMS Retention Indices Specific Detectors Application of Elementary Vacuum Technology in GCMS Systems A. Mass Spectrometric Vacuum Requirements Effect of Oxygen on Filament Life The Carrier Gas Background Spectrum Effect of Ion-Molecule Reactions Regulation of Electron Beam Danger of Electric Discharge	10 10 11 11 11 11 11

B. Evaluation of Vacuum Pumping Efficiency	121
1. Conductance of the Total Pumping System	121
2. Conductance of Gas Through Tubes and Orifices	124
3. Vacuum Pumps	131
4. Measurement of Vacuum Pressure	140
C. Miscellaneous Vacuum Hardware	146
1. Vacuum Valves	146
2. Vacuum Couplings	153
Chapter 5. The GCMS Interface	157
A. Introduction	157
B. The GCMS Interface without a Molecular Separator	158
1. Standard Vacuum System	158
2. High Speed Vacuum System	163
C. The GCMS Interface with Molecular Separators	164
1. General Considerations	164
2. The Effusion Separator	169
3. The Jet Separator	183
4. The Semi-Permeable Membrane Separator	188
5. Measurement of Separator Efficiencies	206
6. Comparison of Different Separators	213
Chapter 6. Operational Techniques of the GCMS System	222
A. Developing the Gas Chromatographic Method	222
B. Establishing the Mass Spectrometric Operating Pressure	228
C. Temperature Control in the GCMS Interface	229
1. General Considerations	229
2. Interface Silylation	234
3. Derivative Formation	236

D. Scan Techniques	239
1. Scan Rate as a Function of Reso	olution and 239
Frequency Response	
2. Scanning the Mass Spectrum	244
E. Monitoring the Chromatograp	phic Run 256
1. Conventional Gas Chromatograp	hic Detectors 256
2. Total Ion Monitors	257
3. Oscilloscope Display	258
F. Manual Treatment of GCMS	Data 266
1. Mass Marking Raw Spectra	267
2. Normalization of Raw Spectra	269
3. Interpretation of GCMS Data	271
Chapter 7. The Role of the Computer in G	CMS 278
A. Why Use a Computer?	278
1. Time Saving	278
2. Increased Efficiency	281
B. The Basic Computer System	284
1. Signal Controller	285
2. Multiplexor	285
3. Analog-to-Digital Convertor	286
4. The Computer	291
5. Input/Output Devices	293
C. Computer Acquisition and R Data	eduction of GCMS 294
1. Calibration	294
2. On-Line Acquisition of Data	295
3. Direct Storage of GCMS Data o	
4. Output Options	298

D. Computer Identification of GCMS Data	307
1. File Search	307
2. Computer Interpretation of Mass Spectra	318
E. The Future of Computers in GCMS	327
Chapter 8. Applications of GCMS	330
A. Flavors and Fragrances	330
1. The Flavor of Bell Peppers. R. G. Buttery	330
 Computer Data Acquisition and Processing of Low- Resolution GCMS Data in Flavor Research. Paul Vallon 	334
B. Geochemistry	342
 Analysis of the Saturated Fraction of Green River Shale Extract. E. J. Gallegos 	342
2. Applications of the Double-Beam Measurement Technique. J. R. Chapman	350
C. Biochemistry	358
 Sequence Determination of Proteins and Peptides by GCMS—Computer Analysis of Complex Hydrolysis Mixtures. H. J. Förster, J. A. Kelley, H. Nau, and K. Biemann 	358
 Analysis of the Branched Fatty Acids of the Human Skin Surface by GCMS. N. Nicolaides 	367
D. Clinical and Forensic Chemistry	375
 Identification of Volatile Compounds in Human Urine. K. L. Matsumoto, A. B. Robinson, Linus Pauling, R. A. Flath, T. R. Mon, and Roy Teranishi 	375
 Identification of Drugs in Body Fluids, Particularly in Emergency Cases of Acute Poisoning. C. E. Costello, T. Sakai, and K. Biemann 	377
3. Applications of GCMS to Toxicological Problems.	384

E. Ecology Studies	391
1. Analytical Chemistry at Sea. E. J. Bonelli	391
F. Special Techniques	396
 A GCMS-Computer System for On-Line Acquisition, Reduction, and Display of Multiple Ion Detection Data in Prostaglandin Analysis. J. Throck Watson 	396
2. Detection of Drugs and Drug Metabolites Using Chemical Ionization GCMS. I. Dzidic, E. C. Horning, and M. G. Horning	401
 Photographic vs. Electrical Recording in High- Resolution GCMS. K. Habfast, K. H. Maurer, and G. Hoffman 	408
 Simultaneous Use of Nitrogen, Sulfur, and Flame Ionization Detectors as an Ancillary Aid in GCMS. J. P. Walradt 	414
 Field Ionization Mass Spectrometry of GLC Effluents. J. N. Damico 	417
REFERENCES	423
INDEX	451

1 Introduction

Before the advent of combined gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GCMS), 1, 12-14 it was impractical to consider a complete qualitative analysis on a complex organic mixture of 20 components or more. Even the separation and identification of two or three major components could require more than a year's work using classical analytical methods. The minimum quantity of sample needed for each component was usually several milligrams. In contrast, today an organic chemist may submit a mixture containing 100 components (to the 0.1% level) to a GCMS laboratory and expect, within a day or two, some degree of qualitative identification for nearly every peak. Furthermore, this analysis will be performed on less than a milligram of the total mixture. The chromatogram shown in Figure 1.1 provides a typical example. Each numbered peak, including even such miniscule components (less than 0.1%) as peaks 45, 50, 70, 75, etc., was identified. 15

Gas-liquid partition chromatography was first introduced in 1952. 16 The analytical applications of this powerful separation method were recognized immediately, and within three or four years, gas chromatography was used in many laboratories for both qualitative and quantitative organic analysis. Excellent results were easily obtained. The initial success was so exciting that many chemists jested that the other methods of instrumental analysis were obsolete. Quite the contrary. Like any other good research tool, gas chromatography opened up many new analytical problems as it solved old ones.

In its simplest form, qualitative analysis by gas chromatography is performed using the retention time of the unknown as a means of identification. This direct approach may be the best for easy straight-forward analyses, but